TOWN OF ALAMEDA
Regular Meeting October 22, 2025

The regular meeting of the Council of the Town of Alameda met in the Town Office on
Wednesday, October 22, 2025. The meeting was called to order at 6:55 pm by Mayor Krieger.

PRESENT: Mayor Michelle Krieger, Councillors Braden Batt, Matt Faber, Angela Millar,
Tanisha Salicon, Christine Tanghe and Kirsten Tanghe
Administrator — Sheri Carritt

ABSENT:

DELEGATIONS: Dennis Peet — 7:30 pm

AGENDA:
160/10/25
Made by: Councillor Salicon
That Council approve the Agenda as presented.
CARRIED

MINUTES

161/10/25

Made by: Councillor Millar

That the minutes of the September 17, 2025 Regular Meeting are approved as presented.

CARRIED
CORRESPONDENCE:
ACCEPT AND FILE THE CORRESPONDENCE
162/10/25
Made by: Councillor K. Tanghe
That the correspondence has been dealt with and now is filed.
CARRIED



Minutes of October 22, 2025 Page - 2

ACCOUNTS FOR APPROVAL:
BANK RECONCILIATION
163/10/25
Made by: Councillor Batt
That the September 2025 Bank Reconciliation is accepted as presented.
CARRIED

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

164/10/25

Made by: Councillor C.Tanghe

That the Detailed Statement of Financial Activities for September 2025 is accepted as presented
CARRIED

APPROVED AND ONLINE PAYMENTS
165/10/25
Made by: Councillor Salicon
That the accounts as presented at this meeting are approved for payment from cheques #6454 to
#6464 for $63,961.37 and online payments in the amount of $20,506.61 and forms part of the
Minutes of this regular meeting of Council.

CARRIED

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

ADMINISTRATORS REPORT

VERBAL REPORT
166/10/25
Made by: Councillor Salicon
That we approve the Administrator’s verbal report.
CARRIED

Foreman Dennis Peet joined the meeting at 7:20 pm.

PUBLIC WORKS REPORT:

WATERWORKS DAILY REPORT
167/10/25
Made by: Councillor Millar
That we acknowledge and sign the daily Waterworks report for September.
CARRIED
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WATERWORKS AND LAGOON COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONG REPORT
168/10/25
Made by: Councillor Batt
That we acknowledge the Waterworks and Lagoon Compliance Inspection Report from Water
Security Agency.
CARRIED

VERBAL REPORT
169/10/25
Made by: Councillor Faber
That we approve the Foreman’s verbal report.
CARRIED
Foreman Dennis Peet left the meeting at 7:45 pm.

NEW BUSINESS:

LIST OF LANDS IN ARREARS

170/10/25

Made by: Councillor Batt

That Council accept the List of Land in Arrears as presented; AND THAT TAXervice be

authorized to manage tax enforcement proceedings on behalf of the municipality and THAT

TAXervice arrange for the list of lands in arrears to be published in the Carlyle Observer.
CARRIED

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE
171/10/25
Made by: Councillor Batt
That $5760.00 is transferred from Prairie Pride Credit Union Chequing account to the Water
Infrastructure account for the July to September 30, 2025 billing period.
CARRIED

HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD NOMINATION

172/10/25

Made by: Councillor Millar

That Joanne Farnden is re-appointed to the Board of Directors at the Alameda Housing
Authority. CARRIED

TO ENTER INTO A REGIONAL PARK AGREEMENT WITH MOOSE CREEK
REGIONAL PARK
NO. 2-2025
Bylaw No. 2-2025 First Reading
173/10/25
Made by: Councillor Faber
That Bylaw 2-2025 being a Bylaw to enter into a Regional Park Agreement with Moose Creek
Regional Park is read for the first time.
CARRIED

Vals
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Bylaw No. 2-2025 Second Reading
174/10/25

Made by: Councillor Millar

That Bylaw 2-2025 is read a second time.

CARRIED
Bylaw No. 2-2025 Consent for Third Reading
175/10/25
Made by: Councillor KTanghe
That Bylaw 2-2025 is given a third and final reading and is permitted at this meeting.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Bylaw No. 2-2025 Third and Final Reading
176/10/25
Made by: Councillor Batt
That Bylaw 2-2025 being read for the third and final time, now is adopted, signed and sealed as a
Bylaw for the Town of Alameda, and is attached to these Minutes.
CARRIED

COMMITTEE REPORTS

177/10/25

Made by: Councillor Salicon

That council acknowledge the following verbal committee reports:
Councillor Batt — Alameda Recreation Board

Councillor Millar — Alameda Museum Board

Councillor Salicon — Alameda Library Board

Councillor Faber, Millar — Moose Creek Regional Park
Councillor Batt — Alameda/Moose Creek Fire

CARRIED

ADJOURNMENT AND NEXT MEETING
178/10/25
Made by: Councillor C.Tanghe
That the meeting adjourns at 8:30 p.m. and that the next meeting will be held on Wednesday,
November 19, 2025, at 7:00 p.m.
CARRIED
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Date Printed

Town of Alameda
List of Accounts for Approval

11/14/2025 1:01 PM Batch: 2025-00127 to 2025-00144 Page 1

Bank Code: AP - ACCT.S PAYABLE

COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name Payment Amount
6454 10/14/2025 Accu-Flo Meter Service Ltd. 2,049.97
6455 10/14/2025 Alameda Ventures 430.19
6456 10/14/2025 Cleartech Industries Inc. 383.62
6457 10/14/2025 CMT Mechanical Ltd. 19.15
6458 10/14/2025 Lisa Drummond 46.88
6459 10/14/2025 Lorri Mattewson 14,080.50
6460 10/14/2025 Munisoft 99.90
6461 10/14/2025 Oxbow Tire 546.04
6462 10/14/2025 Southern Plains Co-op 761.29
6463 10/14/2025 Southeast Regional Library 11,970.00
6464 10/23/2025 KGS Group 33,573.83
Total Computer Cheque: 63,961.37
OTHER

Payment # Date Vendor Name Payment Amount
227584 10/31/2025 Ministry of Finance - 2,669.40
305399 10/28/2025 Mun Employees Pension Plan 1,445.10
307364 10/29/2025 Girard Bulk Services Ltd. 1,486.59
330022 10/28/2025 Canada Revenue Agency 2,512.02
333806 10/29/2025 Collabria Mastercard 28.85
603011 10/14/2025 Sask Power/Energy 109.80
603013 10/14/2025 Sask Power/Energy 70.75
603015 10/14/2025 Sask Power/Energy 63.78
603017 10/14/2025 Sask Power/Energy 837.66
603019 10/14/2025 Sask Power/Energy 114.43
603021 10/14/2025 Sask Power/Energy 125.42
603023 10/14/2025 Sask Power/Energy 325.28
603025 10/14/2025 Sask Power/Energy 133.51
603027 10/14/2025 Sask Power/Energy 60.99
603029 10/14/2025 Sask Power/Energy 356.99
603031 10/14/2025 Sask Tel 385.24
605051 10/14/2025 Success Office Systems 39.96
612166 10/09/2025 Canada Revenue Agency 2,416.97
612169 10/09/2025 Mun Employees Pension Plan 1,317.74
631644 10/23/2025 Sask Power/Energy 1,313.33
631768 10/20/2025 Saskatchewan Health Authority 23.00
631768 10/20/2025 Saskatchewan Health Authority 46.00
635022 10/02/2025 Saskatchewan Heaith Authority 46.00
635152 10/02/2025 SUMA 2,210.67
635780 10/02/2025 GFL Environmental Inc. 2,351.38
635887 10/02/2025 Success Office Systems 16.75
Total Other: 20,506.61
Total AP: 84,467.98
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